

ANNEX I (con.)

-27-

43. TCRs 11 through 14, inclusive, for chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in numerical sequence (continued):

13. (A) A change to subheadings 8507.10 through 8507.80 from any other heading, except from tariff items 8548.10.05 or 8548.10.15; or

(B) A change to subheadings 8507.10 through 8507.80 from subheading 8507.90, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, except from tariff items 8548.10.05 or 8548.10.15, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

(1) 60 percent where the transaction value method is used, or

(2) 50 percent where the net cost method is used.

14. A change to subheading 8507.90 from any other heading, except from tariff items 8548.10.05 or 8548.10.15."

44. TCR 15 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting from subdivision (A) the word "other" and by deleting from subdivision (B) the word "other" and by inserting after "subheading" and before the succeeding comma the expression "outside that group".

45. TCR 17 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting from subdivision (A) the word "other" and by deleting from subdivision (B) the word "other" and by inserting after "subheading" and before the succeeding comma the expression "outside that group".

46. TCR 20(A) and (B) for chapter 85 are modified by deleting "8510.20" at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof "8510.30".

47. TCR 50 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in numerical sequence:

"50. A change to subheading 8517.11 from any other subheading, except from tariff items 8517.90.12, 8517.90.36, 8517.90.38 or 8517.90.44.

50A. A change to tariff item 8517.19.40 from any other subheading, provided that, with respect to printed circuit assemblies (PCAs) of tariff items 8473.30.10, 8517.90.12, 8517.90.16, 8517.90.24, 8517.90.26, 8517.90.32, 8517.90.36, 8517.90.38 or 8517.90.44:

(A) except as provided in subdivision (B) of this rule, for each multiple of nine PCAs, or any portion thereof, that is contained in the good, only one PCA may be a non-originating PCA, and

(B) if the good contains less than three PCAs, all of the PCAs must be originating PCAs.

50B. A change to subheading 8517.19 from any other subheading, except from tariff items 8517.90.12, 8517.90.36, 8517.90.38 or 8517.90.44."